1973 East Midiand Cenre
Road Race Championships

Restricted to Centre Road Race Meeting
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CADWELL PARK — SUNDAY 1st APRIL, 1973

Organised by the East Midland Centre A.C.U.

PROGRAMME 10p



This Meeting is held under the General Competition Rules and
Standing Regulations for Road Races of the Autocycle Union and
the Svupplementary Regulations.

A.C.U. Permit No. Q163 P.C.L. No. 2

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Stewards, for the A.C.U.—Mr. T. Crabtree.

For the East Midland Centre A.C.U.—Mr. H. J. Gilson, Mr.
A. A. Green

Clerk of the Course—Mr. C. Wilkinson.

Assistant Clerk of the Course—Mr. F. Wallis.
Starter—Mr. G. Padley.

Timekeepers—Mr. W. Codling, Mr. J. M. Brewster.
Chief Scrutineer—Mr. J. Painter.

Chief Paddock Marshal—Mr. G. Neave.

Chief Course Marshal—Mr. T. Harris.

Public Address Announcer—Mr. D. Smith.

First Aid Service—St. John Ambulance Brigade.
Breakdown vehicle kindly loaned by Godfrey Davis Ltd.

Secretary of the Meeting—

Mr. G. Shearing, 10 Hillside Road, Spondon, Derby DE2 7RA
Tel. Derby 674748.

WARNING— Motor Racing is dangerous and persons at{ending
this Meeting do so entirely at their own risk.

It is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection

with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the

Meeting, including the owners of the land and the drivers and

owners of the vehicles, are absolved from all liability arising out of

accidents howsoever caused, resulting in damage and/or personal
injury to spectators.

This meeting will decide an East Midland Centre Road Race
Champion in each of the following classes: Solos: 125 c.c., 250
c.c., 350 c.c., 500 c.c., 750 c.c. and Sidecars up to 1300 c.c. One
straight race will be run in each class with the exception of the 250
c.c. Solos and the Sidecar class, in which there will be two Heats
and a Final.

Incorporated in the meeting will be the Road Race Round of
the East Midland Centre Club Team Championship. Teams consist
of four riders in any classes but only one member in each team
may compete in the Sidecar class. In the Individual races the team
members will score points ranging from 20 points for first place
down to 1 point for 20th place (only Finals will count in the results).
Each team member has, before the event, nominated which class
race he wishes to count towards the team score. At the end of the
day the team with the highest score from three of its riders will be
the winners of this round of the competition,

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The grateful thanks of the East Midland Centre A.C.U. are paid to:
Mr. C. Wilkinson for the generous loan of the Circuit.
Godfrey Davis Ltd. for their sponsorship of the 125 c.c. Race.
Freddie Frith Ltd. for their sponsorship of the 250 c.c. Race.
H. E. Butler Ltd. for their sponsorship of the 350 c.c. Race.
A. A. Cox Ltd. for their sponsorship of the 500 c.c. Race.

The East Midland Centre Clubs who have supplied Marshals
All the voluntary Officials of the Meeting.
I take this opportunity of drawing your attention to the Spon-

sors whose advertisements appear opposite the corresponding races.
Please support those who support the Sport!

Grid positions have been determined by ballot and are as pro-
gramme order, i.e. the 1st man on the entry list for each race occu-
pies position 1 on the grid.

These positions are marked out on the track as shown below :

SOLOS SIDECARS
26 16 17 18
21 22 23 24 25 14 15
16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13
1 12 13 14 15 9 10
6 7 8 9 10 6 7 8
1 2 3 4 5§ 4 5
12 3

v v

Direction of Racing
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No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
o

10

12

14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31

TODAY’S COMPETITORS—SOLOS

Name

P. Howarth

C. Mehew

I. Martin

R. Burrcws

T. R. L. Edwards
R. Marshal

J. Newbold

N. Tuxworth

D. Stocks

A. Fletcher

C. Hoerton

J. R. Borsberry
L. Porter

S. Machin

). K. Brown
P. Cott

A. Pacey
D. Arnold

D. Harris

P .Haslam
M. Broom
J. Machin
R. Holt

]. Hattersley
D. Hoban

L .Notman

G. D. Howe
S. Hodges

D. Mason

32 J. Kirkby

33
34

35
36

37
38

39
40

41
42

43
44

45
46
47

48

R. Bunting
M. Warne

}. R. Stevenson
M. Burns

D. Hodgkinson
M. Pepper

P. K. Watson
D. A. Humphries
B. D. Wright
M. Farrar

K. Roads

P. Gurner

G. P. Senior

Town

Derby

Wootton
Caistor

Metheringham
East Leake

Waltham
Jacksdale

Louth
Doncaster

Melton Mowbray
Derby

Grimsby
Spalding
Wragby
Brigg

Spalding

Langley Mill
R.A.F. Cranwell

Grantham
Langley Mill

Queniborough
Lincoln

Bottesford
Horncastle

Winceby
Stapleford

Chilwell
Loughborough

Tamworth

Alford

Doncaster
Scunthorpe

Spondon
Ripley
Derby
Wadworth
Chesterfield
Derby
Matlock
Stannington
Stretton

Dinnington

Netherton

Machine

125 Manchester Yamaha

247 Yamaha
720 Weslake

347 Yamaha
496 Seeley

350 Yamaha
248-348 Yamaha

124, 248, 348 Yamaha
348 Yamaha

349 Yamaha
124, 350 Yamaha

500 Seeley
125 Honda, 248 Greeves

124, 246, 348, 525 Yam

348 Yamaha
354 Yamsel

750 Khun Commando
250 TD3 Yamaha

348 Yam., 500 Suzuki
250, 350, 351 Ph. Yam.

741 Rickman
124 Yamaha

660 Triton
496 Seeley

246 Yamaha
125 Yamaha

346 G.H.S.
499, 750 Kawasaki

248, Yam. 734 Devimead
B.S.A.
124, 246 Yamaha

348 Yamaha
124 Yam., 355 Kawas.

346 Spondon Yamaha
348, 356 Jervis Yam.

124 Honda, 249 Yamse!
248, 348 Yamaha

348 Yamaha

500 Kenyon Seeley
500 Triton

247 Cotton, 251 Greeves
500 Hi Tac Suzuki,
750 B.S.A. Daytona

124 Crown Yamaha

350, 354 Pad. Yamaha,
750 Norton

499 Norton

No.

49
50
51

52
53
54

55
56

57
58

59
60

61
62

63
64

65
66

67
68

69
70

71
72

73
74

75
76

77
78

79
80

81
82

83
84

85
86

87
88

39
90

91
92

93
94

95
96

97
98

99

Name
R. Toyne

R. G. McElnea
G. Turner

M. Christian

R. Ccok

K. Sanderson
M. Whiteley
A. W. Felthouse
V. J. Wright

N. Staiford

J. Birkett

J. Shaw

M. Shaw

P. ]. Marston
R. E. Hirst

R. Stevens

D. Foot

C. Kingsland
M. K. Scott
R. Caunt

P. Hagan

A. Hockley
S. Manship

R. Brooks

D. Skinner
W. Dawson
A. Myers

B. Roebuck
M. E. Poxon
S. Hicken

C. Hammond
S. Andrew

D. J. Danks
|. Green

J. Johnson

K. Ainrcough
B. Green

M. Stanley

J. R. Baker
M. Porter

N. H. Francis
D. B. Crowson
M. Davies

R. Howe

J. D. Evans
B. Cammack
V. Waterhouse
J. S. Tyrell
M. Capper

P. ]. Godfrey

P. Swallow

Town
Ulceby
Scunthorpe
Rawmarsh
Peterborough
West Bridgford
Wigston
Holmfirth
Leek
Sheffield
Shirland
Thrybergh
Derby

Derby

Derby
lkeston
Barton on Humber
Leicester
Market Rasen
Gaincborough
Leicester
Leicester
Stapleford
Leicester
Hatton
Spilsby

Hull

Hull
Stocksmoor
Derby
Swannington
Newark
Bardney
Whiston
Leicester
Lincoln
Oakham

Lincoln

Derby
Loughborough
Spalding
Lincoln
Leicester
Chesterfield
Sheffield

Selby

Lincoln
Grimsby

Hull
Chapel-en-le-Frith
Clowne

New Mill

Machine

745 Metisse
402 Aermacchi

250 Yamaha
740 Metisse

745 Norton
494 Suzuki

555 U.F.O.
499 Norton

246 Yamaha
125, 350, 354 Yamaha

348 Yamaha
125 Manch. Yamaha

125 Manch. Yamaha
495 Triton

496 Matchless
348 Yamaha

736 M.M.C. Honda
124 Lintek Yamaha

749 Triton
124 Yampert

250 Greeves
124 GCranby Yamaha

246, 348 Yamaha
125 Yamaha

246, 348 Chat Yamaha
250 Bult., 496 Seeley

350 Yamaha
492 Crooks Suzuki

348 Yamaha, 492 Suz.
498 Matchless

123 B.S.A. Bantam
250 Creeves

350 Yamaha
740 Triton

246 Yamaha
246 Yamaha

350 Yamaha
654 B.S.A.

124 Yamaha
124 Honda, 247 Suz.

348 A.).S., 498 Norton
498 Normet

750 Triumph
650 Triumph

496 Seeley
244 Bultaco

246 Yamaha, Bultaco
499 Velocette

499 Kawasaki
750 P.J.G. Triumph

499 Norton



100
101

102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121

122

123

124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132
133
134
135
136

E. Miles
Cumpstone
. G. Cram
D. Tranter
Cade

. Harrison
). Smith
Farrow
Armitage
Turner

J. Dawson
W. Bates
. K. Lane
Brookes

A. Cluer
T. Heier
Blanchard
Morton
Dick
Rhodes

. Lucas
Wilshaw
Hodgkinson

—0Z-POPMATIANAOVNP>IZIORNZIIZ

R. Winterburn
A. Hadfield
D. Ashton

J. M. Glover
W. Clark

R

G. Silk
P. A. Welch

West Bridgford
Lincoln
Wainfleet
Leicester
Brigg

Alford
Ashbourne
Doncaster
Lowerhouses
Rawmarsh
Lincoln
Arnold
Bramcote
Alford

Derby
Burton-on-Trent
Derby
Rawmarsh
Rawmarsh
Derby
Tamworth
Nottingham
Mansfield

Leicester
New Mills
Chinley
Ilkeston
Hull
Ripley
Hull
Fordham
Burton-on-Trent
Etwall
Spalding
New Mills
Sandiacre
Borrowash

750 Norton

123 P.C.S.

248 Creeves

247 Suzuki

250 Yamaha

250 Suzuki, 750 Kawas.
125 Honda

247 A.L.M. Suzuki
750 U.F.O.

687 Tri-Metisse

246 Creeves

247 Suzuki

350 Yamaha

496 Taurus Triumph
246 Yamaha

250 Creeves

246 Yamaha

750 Tri. Daytona Trident
750 B.S.A.

348, 495 Velocette
750 Norton/B.S.A.
124 Yamaha

124 Granby Yamaha,
246 Tagg Yamaha

496 Seeley

124 Yamaha

650 A.).S.- Triumph
124 Granby Yamaha
650 Seeley

750 Jervis Commando
247 Royal Enf. G.P.S.
125 Bultaco

124 Yamaha

247 Suzuki

650 Triton

250 Greeves

625 Scott

249, 499 Rudge

CADWELL PENS 5p cach—LLAPEL BADGES 20p each
BLAZER BADGES 25p each—TRANSFERS (Hailwood and
Agostini) 5p each
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TODAY’S COMPETITORS—SIDECARS

No. Driver/
Passenger

1 S. Daniel
W. Johnson
2 W. Hall
P. R. Minion

3 B. Rust
D. Jacobson
4 C. Gough
P. Benson

5 W. E. Cooper
K. Neal

6 B. Woolsey
R. Woolsey
7 P. Rogers
D. Booker
8 G. Nottingham
J. Mundey
9 L. Cross
D. P. Cross
10 1. McDonald
D. Bickley
11 C. Latham
P. Appleby
12 B. Kelsey

C. Hutchinson
14 D. Hemsworth
J. Johnson

15 D. Wood
T. Price
16 A. S. Eason
G. Eason
17 F. Codfrey
K. Neal
18 ]. Moore
]. Moore
19 B. Chatterton
B. Chatterton
20 T. Stark
B. Coverdale
21 J. M. Phillips
C. Attle
22 H. Hawdon
N. Musham
23 ). Warton
K. Drury
24 G. D. Rowbottom
K. L. Austin

25 B. Armitage
M. Mellor

Town

Grimsby
Derby

Alford
Hockley
Derby
Mablethorpe
Netherfield
Brigg

Belper
Edwinstowe
Burton-on-Trent
Gainsborough
Cleethorpes
llkeston
Nuneaton
Harthill
Grantham
Thrybergh
Daybrook
Derby
Dunholme
Lincoln
Winterton

Newsome

Machine

750 B.S.A.

750 Triumph

750 B.S.A.

750 B.S.A.

875 W.E.C.

750 Mirage

750 B.S.A.

745 G.N.S.

650 Triumph

750 B.S.A.

650 B.S.A.

750 Agrati Kawasaki
750 Tri-Shark B.S.A.
750 B.S.A.

650 Triumph

500 Konig

750 Triumph Bitsa
750 Owen B.S.A.
734 Les Clark Special
650 Triumph

750 Triumph

750 R.G.M. Triumph
750 Weslake

875 U.F.O.



No. Driver/
Passenger
26 B. Franklin
P. Sturman
27 R. C. Vardy
R. Harris
28 G. Rhodes
M. Stansfield
29 D. Brocklehurst
N. Botham
30 S. Leaning
I. Andrews
31 E. Black
J. Havercroft
32 S. Grainger
G. Bettison
33 P. ). Brown
L. R. Betts
34 K. Vogl
N. Shelton
35 D. H. Nourish
T. Harrington
36 N. Dawson
T. Cook
37 R. W. Peel
P. Willison
38 ). Dunn
D. Hall
39 K. Leavis
E. Knight
40 B. Mee
C. Newbold
41 S. Sinnott
]. Williamson

42 P. Pinfold
S. Collins

’

Town
Grimsby
Chesterfield
Navenby
Clowne
Beverley
Syston
Mansfield
Leicester
Hinckley
Oakham
Holbeach
Derby
Beverley
Cosby
Shepshed
Holbeach

Lincoln

Machine

750 Triumph

650 F.M.D.S. B.S.A.
650 Triumph

734 D.B.R./B.SA..
649 Triumph

700 Triumph

750 B.S.A.

650 Triumph

748 B.S.A.

750 W. H. B. Weslake
750 Nozwad

650 Rob Peel Triumph
998 L.D.W. Imp

650 K.L.S.

750 B.S.A.

745 S.W.S.

654 Lynx

PLEASE KEEP CADWELL TIDY

Waste Baskets and Bags are Provided

o Driver
One Lap—

1000 C. Vincent
Eight Laps—
1000 C. Vincent

SIDECAR RECORDS

Machine Mins. Secr.
748 Munch-4 ! 45
748 Munch-4 14 36

Speed
m.p.h.

77.00

73.97

Date

24.9.72

24.9.72

SOLO 1 LAP RECORDS

c.C. Driver

50 G. F. Ashton

125 D .Chatterton
125 S. Machine

250 M. Grant
350 T. Rutter
500 G. Agostini
1000 ). Cooper

Overall Lap Record

G. Agostini

Machine Mins. Secs.

49 Garelli 2 09.8
124 Chat Yam.)

124 Yamaha) | 51.4

246 Yamaha 1 42.6

348 Yamaha ] 42.4
498 M.V. Agusta 1 40.2
748 B.S.A. 1 41.6

498 M.V .Augsta 1 40.2

21 MILE CIRCUIT

Speed
m.p.h.

62.40

)
72.71)
78.95
79.01
80.84
79.72

80.84

Date

26.5.69

2.5.71
31.5.72

24.9.72
24.9.72
24.9.72
14.5.72

24.9.72




A Club Team consists of four riders. Points are scored in Finals ranging
from 20 points for st place down to 1 point for 20th place. The three
riders with the highest scores count towards the results. Each rider has
nominated which race he wishes to count for the Team Championship.

Best 3 Scores

TEAM Rider No. Race Points Team Total
BANOVALLUM M.C.C.
J. Borsberry 14 B siinmin beadl@3TE RPN
J. Hattersley 26 B s v v v e e bt e SR
D. Hoban 27 - S————— O ————
B. Woolsey/ R. Woolsey 6 O s g ssevgss 8 e avesesmees O
DERBY PHOENIX M.C.C. TEAM ‘A’ '
A. R. Hockley 70 3 s S P ———— ‘:’
P. Howarth 1 3 s
]. Newbold 7 8
W. E. Cooper/K. Neal 5 G e G eI

DERBY PHOENIX M.C.C. TEAM ‘B’

M. Burns 36 o e S
J. R. Stevenson 35 B cncarnma i s D e
A. Fletcher 10 B e crnmres e sr et e S 58
W. Hall/P. Minion 2 O e

GRANTHAM PEGASUS M.C. & L.C.C. TEAM ‘A’

D. Harris 21 e —

J. Machin 24 B o i R e i B s

M. Broom 23 10 o }
P. Haslam 220 6 :

GRANTHAM PEGCASUS M.C. & L.C.C. TEAM 'B’

A. Pacey TS BO oo msmumvmsnm o spmmmaaimgs = s
R. Burrows 4 6 et s mhes
D. Arnold 20 8 e
R. Holt 25 T g smeny s eneseriess

LINCOLN & D.M.C. & L.C.C.

). Johnson 83 B e
B'. Cammack 94 8 wommsmmsmar s O
C. Hammond 79 3 e e
N. H. Francis 89 6 i e i

LOUTH & D.M.C. TEAM ‘A’

S. Machin 16
P. Cott 18
R. Marshall 6

G. Rowbottom/K. Austin 24
LOUTH & D.M.C. TEAM ‘B’

N. Tuxworth 8
C. Mehew 2
L. Porter 15
S. Daniel/W. Johnson 1
NOTTS & D.M.C. TEAM ‘A’
L. Notman 28
G. Howe 29
S. Hodges 30
C. Gough/P. Benson 4
NOTTS. & D.M.C. TEAM ‘B’
D. Mason 31
R. Bates 111
T. R. L. Edwards 5

P. Rogers/ D. Booker 7
PATHFINDERS & DERBY M.C.

D. Hodgkinson 37

C. R. Horton 12
SCUNTHORPE M.C.C.

M. Warne 34

. Martin 3

J. K. Brown 17

G. Nottingham/]. Mundey 8
SKEGNESS & D.M.C. & S.C.

J. Kirkby 32
M. Pepper 39
D. Stocks 9
R. Bunting 33
SPALDING & TONGUE END A.C.
R. E. Hirst 63
B. Roebuck 16
G. P. Senior 48

D. Nourish/T. Harrington 35
VINTAGE M.C.C.

I. Rhodes 119
P. A. Welch 136
G. Silk 135

9



1.00 p.m. RACE 1, EVENT 2, 250 c.c. 4 Laps (9 miles)

The first 13 finishers will go through to

THE FREDDIE FRITH RACE (Race 8)

HEAT 1
No. Name Machine
2 Chris Mehew 247 Yamaha
8 Neil Tuxworth 248 Yamaha
15 Lindsey Porter 248 Creeves
16 Steve Machin 246 Yamaha
31 David Mason 248 Yamaha
37 David Hodgkinson 249 Yamsel
43 B. D. Wright 247 Cotton
57 V. ]. Wright 246 Yamaha
71 Stephen Manship 246 Yamaha
74 W. Dawson 250 Bultaco
83 John Johnson 246 Yamaha
88 Mark Porter 247 Suzuki
95 Vincent Waterhouse 246 Yamaha-Bultaco
103 Robert Tranter 247 Suzuki
105 Martin Harrison 250 Suzuki
110 T. J. Dawson 246 Greeves
114 Robert Cluer 246 Yamaha
116 Alan Blanchard 246 Yamaha

129 B. R. Rcbson 247 Royal Enfield G.P.S.

| (Q—— 2 3 - 4o S

6 . 7 S 8 S YO ..o
1T o | R ——— {5 —

Race Time ... Speed .. ... ... o o SR P

Fastest Lap by No. ............ioeels I o T a— Speed sy

RACE 2, EVENT 2, 250 c.c.

4 Laps (9 miles)

The first 13 finishers will go through to

THE FREDDIE FRITH RACE (Race 8)

No. Name

7 John Newbold
20 Dave Arnold
22 Phil Haslam
27 David Hoban
32 John Kirkby
38

51 Glyn Turner
69 Phil Hagan

73 Derek Skinner
80 Steve Andrew
84 Kevin Ainscough
94 Brian Cammack
102 M. G. Cram
104 Charles Cade
107 Alfred Farrow
111 R, W. Bates
115 Fred Heier
122 Ivan Hodgkinson
132 Michael Cutts
134 Peter Bate
136 Adrian Welch

| IR 2

6 {7 ———
1

Race THng s s

HEAT 2

Fastest Lap by No. ...............

Machine

248
250
250
246
246
248
250
250
248
250
246
244
248
250
247
247
250
246
241
250
249

Yamaha

TD3 Yamaha
Pharo Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Creeves
Chat-Yamaha
Greeves
Yamaha
Bultaco
Creeves
Yamaha
A.L.M. Suzuki
Suzuki
Greeves

Tagg Yamaha
Suzuki
Greeves

Rudge



Whether for business or
pleasure, Godfrey Davis offer
you the car or truck rental
service to suit your needs.

TRAVEL THE
GODEREY

CAR RENTAL

A fine range of cars including
Fords and other leading
makes.

TRUCK RENTAL
Godfrey Davis operates a

wide range of trucks from 6 :
cwt vans up to 32 tonners. {

PAR' RENTAL ONE WAY RENTAL

You can rent a car locally
and leave it at any of over

ONE WAY WNYB 220 other offices through-
RENTAL RENTAL out the country.

REPLACEMENT CAR

When you bring your own car
in for service or repair to
Hartford Motors, take advant-
age of the special local rates
to hire a replacement car.

at HARTFORD MOTORS

WRAGBY ROAD, LINCOLN. Tel. Lincoln 30101/31947
CORPORATION ROAD, GRIMSBY. Tel. Grimsby 58715
BRIGG ROAD, SCUNTHORPE. Tel. Scunthorpe 67523

RACE 3, EVENT 6 Laps (13} miles)

THE GODFREY DAVIS TROPHY RACE
(Kindly Sponsored by Godfrey Davis Ltd.)

For machines up to 125 c.c. To decide the 125 c.c. E.M.C. Champ.

No. Name Machine
1 Peter Howarth 125 Manchester Yamaha
8 Neil Tuxworth 124 Yamaha

12 Clive Horton 124 Yamaha

15 Lindsey Porter 125 Honda

16 Steve Machin 124 Yamaha

24 Jack Machin 124 Yamaha

28 Leigh Notman 125 Yamaha

32 John Kirkby 124 Yamaha

34 M. Warne 124 Yamaha

45 Ken Roads 124 Crown Yamaha

58 Neil Stafford 125 Yamaha

60 John Shaw 125 Manchester Yamaha
61 Michael Shaw 125 Manchester Yamaha
66 Chris Kingsland 124 Lintek Yamaha

68 Rex Caunt 124 Yampert

70 Austin Hockley 124 Granby Yamaha

72 Richard Brooks 125 Yamaha

79 Colin Hammond 123 B.S.A. Bantam

87 |. R. Baker 124 Yamaha

88 Mark Porter 124 Honda

101 Phillip Cumpstone 123 P.C.S.

106 Herbert Smith 125 Honda

121 George Wilshaw 124 Yamaha

122 lvan Hodgkinson 124 Granby Yamaha

124 A. Hadfield 124 Yamaha

126 John Glover 124 Granby Yamaha

Reserves—130 P. Hedderwick, 131 P.Hopkinson, 37 D. Hodgkinson

T TE19) sremsmomoms 2 TEB cummm 3 (E6Y . AR
5 (E2) . 6 7
Race Time .....ooovvnnn. Speed m.p.h
Fastest Lap by No. .................. Time coooeeioiiinn. Speed ....viinin..
13
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A. A. COX

LONDON ROAD, GRANTHAM

t \’ ¢ v‘:‘ t
S e

Agents for—

SUZUKI
TRIUMPH
B.S.A.

A COMPREHENSIVE RANGE OF
MACHINE AND SPARES
IN STOCK

SPARES — REPAIRS — SERVICE
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RACE 4, EVENT 4

6 Laps (13 miles)

THE A. A. COX RACE
(Kindly Sponsored by A. A. Cox)

For machines over 350 c.c. and not over 500 c.c.

To decide the 500 c.c. E.M.C. Championship

No. Name Machine
5 T. R. L. Edwards 496 Seeley
14 John Borsberry 496 Seeley
18 Paul Cott 354 Yamsel
21 David Harris 500 Suzuki
26 John Hattersley 496 Seeley

30 Stan Hodges
41 Peter Watson

499 Kawasaki
500 Kenyon Seeley

42 David Humphries 500 Triten

44 Mel Farrar 500 Hi-Ttac Suzuki
48 Phillip Senior 499 Norton

50 R. G. McElnea 402 Aermacchi

54 Keith Sanderson 494 Suzuki

56 Alec Felthouse 499 Norton

62 Phillip Marston 495 Triton

63 Robert Hirst 496 Matchless

74 W. Dawson 496 Seeley

76 Brian Roebuck
78 Stuart Hicken

492 Crooks Suzuki
498 Matchless

90 D. B. Crowson 498 Normet

93 J. D. Evans 496 Seeley

96 ). S. Tyrell 499 Velocette

97 Mick Capper 499 Kawasaki

99 Peter Swallow 499 Norton

113 John Brookes 496 Taurus Triumph

123 Roger Winterburn 496 Seeley

Reserves—77 M. E. Poxon, 22 P. Haslam, 34 M. Warne, 36 M. Burns,
47 P .Gurner, 58 N. Stafford, 89 N. H. Francis, 119 I. Rhodes,
136 A .Welch.

1 A81Q) smssvinni s 2 (£8) oo 3 (EB) sess s 4 (£4) ..o

R -2 S — 6 e P R
Race Time . ....cov convnns Speed . sovnsas s m.p.h.
Fastest Lap by No. ................ Time s Y oTT1d | A S ——



RACE 5, EVENT—SIDECARS 4 Laps (9 miles)

For machines not over 1300 c.c.

| I e n o ' n e l b The first nine finishers go through to Race 9

HEAT |
No. Name Machine Passenger
| 1 Steve Daniel 750 B.S.A. Bill Johnson
F 0 R | 3 Bryan Rust 750 B.S.A. Derek Jacobson
5 Bill Cooper 875 W.E.C. i Ken Neal
Y 0 U R 4 7 Paul Rogers 750 B.S.A. Dave Booker
9 L. Cross 650 Triumph D. P. Cross
N EX T 11 Chris Latham 650 B.S.A. Paul Appleby
14 David Hemsworth 750 Tri-Shark B.S.A. Jim Johnson
16 A. S. Eason 650 Triumph G. Eason
COLOUR BROCHURE y 18 John Moore 750 Triumph Bitsa Jim Moore
PROGRAMME i 20 Tony Stark 77 34 Les Clark Spe. Bernard Coverdale
( 22 Howard Hawdon 750 Triumph Nigel Musham
YEAR BOOK 24 Graham Rowbottom 750 Weslake K. L. Austin
26 B. Franklin 750 Triumph P. Sturman
MAGAZINE ; 28 Graham Rhodes 650 Triumph M. Stansfield
30 S. Leaning 649 Triumph . Andrews
HAND BOOK 32 S. Grainger 750 B.S.A. G. Bettison
34 Ken Vogl 748 B.S.A. N. Shelton
C 0 N S U L T 36 Neil Dawson 750 Nozwad Tony Cook
‘ | Reserves—
N H A LL E N 38 John Dunn 998 LD.W. Imp Dave Hall
® L4 40 Brian Mee 750 B.SA. Colin Newbold
42 Paul Pinfold 654 Lynx S. Collins
78, BEDFORD STREET
DERBY DE3 3PD e, 2 i 3 A
Telephone: 49788 : R S 6 e T, 8 e - S
Race Time .....cocevvnnn. Speed m.p.h
Castest Lap by No. .................. Time .......oooeies Speed ..........
17




RACE 6, EVENT 3 6 Laps (133 miles)
THE H. E. BUTTLER RACE
Kindly Sponsored by H. E. Butler Ltd.)
CAR. MOTOR CYCLE and CYCLE For Solo Machines over 250 c.c. and not over 350 c.c.
; . . . To decide the 350 c.c. E.M.C. Championship
SALES and SERVICE
No. Name Machine
4 Richard Burrows 347 Yamaha
| 6 Roger Marshall 350 Yamaha
E 9 David Stocks 348 Yamaha
I_' PY ° B u t tl Q r : 10 Arnold Fletcher 349 Yamaha
: 17 John K. Brown 348 Yamaha
o 21 David Harris 348 Yamaha
Partners: K. L., A. H. and E. BUTTLER 22 Phil Haslam 350 Pharo-Yamaha
29 Graham Howe 346 G.H.S.
33 Dick Bunting 348 Yamaha
35 Bob Stevenson 346 Spondon Yamaha
68-72 TAMWORTH RD. LONG EATON 36 Mick Burns 348 Jervis Yamaha
38 348 Yamaha
Telephone 2930 39 Mick Pepper 348 Yamaha
‘ 47 Phil Gurner 350 Padgett Yamaha
44-46 COLLEGE ST. LONG EATON 58 Neil Stafford 350 Yamaha
59 Joe Birkett 348 Yamaha
Telephone 2300 64 Robert Stevens 348 Yamaha
71 Stephen Manship 348 Yamaha
73 Derek Skinner 348 Chat Yamaha
75 Anthony Myers 350 Yamaha
77 Mick Poxon 348 Yamaha
TRIUMPH — B.S.A. 81 David Danks 350 Yamaha
1 85 Brian Green 350 Yamaha
HONDA — YAMAHA 89 N. H. Francis 348 A.J.S.
112 M. K. Lane 350 Yamaha
. . 119 lvan Rhodes 348 Velocette
LAMBRETTA — SUZUKI Reserves—7 J. Newbold, 8 N. Tuxworth, 12 C. Horton, 16 S. Machin,
43 B. D. Wright.
Spares and .Machmes from Stock 1 (£10) coirerenn. 2 (£8) oo, 3 (£6) oo, 4 (E4) . ...
Repairs a Speciality
0 104 6 oo, y
Rate Time  scwsemmsmmense Speed .....iiiiiiiiinn. (50 7 o PR
Fastest Lap by No. ......oocoeiniin. Time «ooooveen ons Speed ......ouinnnl




RACE 7. EVENT 6—SIDECARS 4 Laps (9 miles)

For machines not over 1300 c.c.

The first nine finishers go through to Race 9

FUTURE EVENTS AT CADWELL

HEAT 2

APRIL No. Name Machine Passenger
8—Sun. 2 p.m.—CAR RACES Lincoln M.C. & C.C. 2 Bill Hall T Tk Peter Minion
23—=Easter Mon. 1 p.m.—MOTOR CYCLES NAT. Louth & D.M.C.C. 4 Clyde Gough 750 BSA. Pete Bencon
29—xSun. 2.30 p.m.—STOCK CARS World Champ. Qual. Round & Bernard Woolssy 750 Mitage Richard "Woolsey
AY 8 Gordon Nottingham 745 G.N.S. J. Mundey

M .
6—Sun. 1 pm.—MOTOR CYCLES (INTERNATIONAL) ‘SUPERBIKE' 10 lan McDonald 750 B.S.A. D. Bickley
Louth & D.M.C.C. 12 Brian Kelsey 750 Agrati Kawasaki C. Hutchinson
28—Mon. 1 p.m.—MOTOR CYCLES (NATIONAL) Louth & D.M.C.C. 15 Derek Wood 750 B.S.A. Tony Price

(Spring Bank Holiday)

17 Frank Godfrey 500 Konig Ken Neal
JUNE 19 Bernard Chatterton 750 Owen B.S.A. Brian Chatterton
3—Sun. 2 p.m.—CAR RACES B.R. & S.C.C. 21 John Phillips 650 Triumph Colin Attle _
9—Sat. 7.30 p.m. AMERICAN HELL DRIVERS (part circuit) 23 John Warton 750 R.G.M. Triumph Keith Drury
24—Sun. 2 p.m. CAR RACES, Nottingham Sport's C.C. 25 Brian Armitage 875 U.F.O. M. Mellor

27 Rod Vardy 650 B.S.A. F.M.D.S, Ron Harris
juLY 29 Des Brocklehurst 734 D.B.R./B.S.A. Neil Botham
15—Sun. 2 pm. CAR RACES, B.AR.C. 31 E. Black 700 Triumph J. Havercroft
29—Sun. 1 p.m. KARTS, RAC Championship, Cadwell C. & K.C. 33 P. |. Brown 650 Triumph L. B Bess

35 Dave Nourish 750 W.H.B. Weslake T. Harrington
AEEUST 37 Rob Peel 650 Rob Peel Tri P illi
5—Sun. 1 p.m. MOTOR CYCLES, C. to C. Louth & D.M.C.C. ki e ab Peel TA. « Willison
12—xSun. 2.30 p.m. STOCK CARS FI Races of the Year. Cadwell C. & KC. Reserves— ,

39 Kenneth Leavis 650 K.L.S. Eric Knight
26—Sun. 2 p.m. CARS HILLCLIMB BARC. (part 24 mile circuit ) 41 Steve Sinnott 745 S.W.S. Jim Williamson
27—Mon. (Aug. Bank Hol.) 1 p.m. MOTOR CYCLES (NAT.} Louth &

Vintage M.C.C.
| S 2 3 4
SEPTEMBER 5
2—Sun. 1 p.m. SCOOTERS Lambretta & London Scooter Clubs | 2 N ¥ v e B srmns v T comermyey
9—Sun. 2 p.m. CAR RACES, B.R. & S.C.C. Race Time ................. Speed ......... ... m.p.h.
23—Sun. 1 p.m. MOTOR CYCLES (INTERNATIONAL) Louth & D.MC.
Fastest Lap by No. ................. Time vovivviiiininnnis Speed ...............
20 21




RACE 8, EVENT 2 6 Laps (131 miles)
H‘O MD A | THE FREDDIE FRITH RACE
(Kindly Sponsored by Freddie Frith Ltd.)
for For machines over 125 c.c. and not over 250 c.c.
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY * To decide the 250 c.c. E.M.C. Championship
(subject to being unsold) Qualifiers from Race 1 and Race 2
ALL IN NEW 1973 (1 1 e

COLOURS b e s e

CB 750 FOUR/Mettahc O |
CB. 500 FOUR/Black /Brown
CB. 350 Olive Green

CB. 250 Maroon

CB. 125 S Candy Red

% * * W e mm s e e e e e e e e

alSO Mopeds PE50/PC50 ............. P S e e Y I i Il - 1iL
C50’s C70's i
CD17’s CB17’s in all colours.

" " 2 k8w el Bt § B Bt B8 o B8 MR § B
HP Terms glnc'l EXChal’lgeg ......................................................
. . |

Honda Service or Spares from
Lincolnshire’s Leading Dealer

FREDD/IE

y 7 S

LIMIT ED

1 (£10) oo, w5 RET— I S(C) m—— 4 (£4) ............

119/121 VICTORIA ST., GRIMSBY o) ] ;
Race Time .........ccoea. Speed :oisisesiiins (1015 o8 ; B
22 Fastest Lap by No. .................. Time ..o, Speed o e




RACE 9, EVENT 6—SIDECARS

6 Laps (133 miles)

The E.M.C. Sidecar Championship Final

Qualifiers from Ra

ce 5 and Race 7

...........................
...........................

1 (£10) ... 2 (£8) ool 3 (£6) .ooeinnn. A (EA) oomsens sux
S5 (E2) s 6 ..o T o

Race Time Speed ...ooeiiinnn m.p.h.

Fastes Lap by No. .. ....coceeenen. Time ..oocovennnnne Speed ............

RACE 10, EVENT 5 6 Laps (134 miles)
THE 750 c.c. EM.C. CHAMPIONSHIP

For Solo machines over 500 c.c. but not over 750 c.c.

No. Name Machine
3 lan Martin 720 Weslake
16 Steve Machin 525 Yamaha
19 Alan Pacey 750 Khun Commando
23 Mick Broom 741 Rickman
25 Ron Holt 660 Triton
47 Phil Gurner 750 Norton
49 Roy Toyne 745 Metisse
52 Mick Christian 740 Metisse
53 Dick Cook 245 Norton
55 Martin Whiteley 555 U.F.O.
65 Derek Foot 736 M.M.C. Honda
67 Maurice K .Scott 749 Triton
82 John Green 740 Triton
86 Malcolm Stanley 654 B.S.A .
91 Mike Davies 750 Triumph
92 Raymond Howe 650 Triumph
98 P. ). Godfrey 750 P.).G. Triumph
100 Neil Miles 750 Norton
108 Stuart Armitage 750 U.F.O.
109 Graham Turner 687 Tri-Metisse
117 D. Morton 750 Triumph Daytona Trident
118 Alan Dick 750 B.S.A.
120 Malcolm Lucas 750 Norton/B.S.A.
125 David Ashton 650 A.).S./Triumph
127 W. Clark 650 Seeley

Reserves—128 R. Beastall, 133 R. Houlden, 30 S. Hodges, 31 D. Mason,
44 M. Farrar, 105 M. Harrison, 135 G. Silk.

1 s o s o5 hmins 2. & o wepmams T —— .

S ———— (& JE—— T — < Y — ; J—
Race Time .................. Speed ... .oiiienll. (5 571 1 IR
Fastest Lap by No. .................. Time ..ooovieveeeiaiin, Speed ...............

WARNING TO MOTORCYCLISTS

Do not leave your clothing and other belongings on your machine.
Take them with you.



FUTURE EVENTS AT CADWELL—Continued

1973 EVENTS. 1.5 MILE CLUB CIRCUIT

APRIL

7—Sat. *MOTOR CYCLES, Grantham Pegasus M.C.C.
14—Sat. *MOTOR CYCLES, Cheshire M.C.R.C.
15—Sun. MOTOR CYCLES, Midland M.C.R.C.
22-—Sun. KARTS, Cadwell C. & K.C.

28—Sat. M@TOR CYCLES, Vincent Owners’ Club

MAY

5—Sat. MOTOR CYCLES, Bantam R.C. (1.3
12—Sat. *MOTOR CYCLES, Midland M.C.R.C.
13—Sun. *M@TOR CYCLES, Batley M.C.C.
19—Sat. *M@TOR CYCLES, Racing ‘50’ M.C.C.
20—Sun. *MOTOR CYCLES, Derby Phoenix M.C.C.
26—Sat. KARTS, Cadwell C. & K.C.

27—Sun. M@TOR CYCLES, Vintage M.C.C.

mile circuit)

JUNE

2—Sat. SCOOTERS, E.M. Scooters
23—Sat. *MOTOR CYCLES, Nottingham M.C.C.
30—Sat. *M@T@OR CYCLES, Batley M.C.C.

JuLy

1—Sun. *MOTOR CYCLES, Skegness & D.M.C.C.

7—Sat *. MOTOR CYCLES, Lincoln M.C. & C.C.

8—Sun. *MOTOR CYCLES, Derby Phoenix M.C.C.
14—Sat. *M@T®OR CYCLES, B.F.R.C.

21—Sat. *MOTOR CYCLES, Grantham Pegasus M.C.C.
22—Sun. *MOTOR CYCLES, Cheshire M.C.R.C.
28—Sat. MOTOR CYCLES, Bantam R.C. (1.3 mile circuit)

AUGUST

4—>Sat. *MOTOR CYCLES, Formula ’5° M.C.R.C.

11—Sat. *M@OTOR CYCLES Midland M.C.R.C.

18—Sat. *M@®TOR CYCLES, B.F.R.C.

19—Sun. MOT®@®R CYCLES, Vincent Owenrs’ Club

25—Sat. CAR SPRINT, Lincoln M.C. & CC.. (1.3 mile circuit)

SEPTEMBER

1—SCOOTERS, Lambretta & London Scooter Clubs
8—Sat. *MOTOR CYCLES, Grantham Pegasus M.C.C.
15—Sat. *M@OTOR CYCLES, Racing ‘50" M.C.C.
16—Sun. MOTOR CYCLES, Vintage M.C.C.

29—Sat. *MOTOR CYCLES, Nottingham M.C.C.
30—Sun. *M@T@R CYCLES, Racing ‘50’ M.C.C.

OCTOBER

6—Sat. M@OTOR CYCLES, B.F.R.C.

7—Sun. M@TOR CYCLES, Batley M.C.C. & Circuit Record Breakers Finals.

x—Stock Cars on the Special 600 yds. Road Circuit

*—Qualifying meetings for the Club Circuit Solo and Sidecar Record
Breakers’ Championship” (Final on October 7th))

N.B.—The name of the Organising Club follows each event

W. H. Allen, Printers, Bedford St., Derby. Tel. 49788



